
Reviewer Name: Nicole Poret Project Name/Env Database No: Westwego Freshwater Filtration
and Wastewater Treatment Plant

FEMA-1603-DR-LA Parish: Jefferson Parish

Record of Environmental Consideration
REVISED FOR FEMA ENVIRONMENTAL - LOUISIANA - 2006
See 44 Code of Federal Regulation Part 10

Proiect Name/Number: Westwego FreshwaterFiltration and Wastewater Treatment Plant /PW
11549/FIPS 051-81165-00

Proiect Location: 419 Avenue A, Westwego, Jefferson Parish, Louisiana 70094, (29.91128N,
90.1433W)

Proiect Description: Due to heavyrains and stormsurge associated with Hurricane Katrina, numerous
damages occurredat the Westwego FiltrationPlant, WastewaterTreatment Plant and two of its
drainage canal pipes. Repairs to thefacilities include: replacing 3,200 square feet of corrugated
fiberglass siding andwood framing members on the Aerated Bio-Filter (ABF); 1,000 linear feet of
wood framing; replacing 20 feet of metal eave, 30 feet of metal roof flashing/gutter, 20 feet of
downspout, 4X30 feet translucent fiberglass roofpanel, a 24X74 metal roofcanopy and6 square tube
columns mounted to an existing foundation slab, two90 square foot fiberglass roofpanels; repairing
100 square feet of tar membrane roofing; and replacing a 4 footby 8 foot sheet of exterior wood siding,
5 16X16 inchglass panes, a 24 inchdiameter watertowervent cover. Several pieces of equipment will
be repaired using force account labor. Data from flood damaged computerswill be recovered and
reinstalled in a replacement computersystem. A three ton air conditioning condensing unit willbe
serviced and checked for operability with replacement an option if it is non-repairable. Workto the two
drainage canal pipes includes excavating around the pipes and reattaching damaged areas byjoining
segments using collar clamps, re-filling the excavated area, and providing an asphalt patch in the street
right-of-way as necessary. The Hazard Mitigation Proposal includedin this project is to install a
bracing system using cable bracing at the roof level, the four transverse walls (1, 3, 5 and 7) andone
longitudinal wall (C).

Documentation Requirements

I I (Short version) All consultation and agreements implemented to comply with the National
Historic Preservation Act, Endangered Species Act, and Executive Orders 11988, 11990and
12898 are completed and no other laws apply. (Review Concluded)

[X] (Long version) All applicable laws and executive orders were reviewed. Additional information
for compliance is attached to this REC and/or includedin project files, as applicable.

National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) Determination

I I Statutorily excluded from NEPA review. (Review Concluded)
[U Programmatic Categorical Exclusion - Category (Reference PCE in comments) (Review Concluded)
[~l Categorical Exclusion - Category

d No Extraordinary Circumstances exist.
Are project conditions required? O Yes (see section V) O No (ReviewConcluded)

O Extraordinary Circumstances exist (See Section IV).
O Extraordinary Circumstances mitigated. (See Section IVcomments)
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Are project conditions required? • Yes (see section V)• No (Review Concluded)
D Environmental Assessment
D Supplemental Environmental Assessment (Reference EA or PEA in comments)
^ Environmental Impact Statement

Comments: This project meets the criteria for an Alternate Arrangement Utilities and Wastewater Treatment Plants type of
project.

Reviewer and Approvals

[U Project is Non-Compliant (See attached documentation justifying selection).

FEMA Environmental Reviewer:

Name: Nicole Poret

Signature ~^l ^,-r ih/x*><?
FEMA Regional Environmental Officer or Delegated Approving Official:
Name: William Fagan

Signature A^yy^- ^ Date O//7/C^iroj^

I. Compliance Review for Environmental Laws (other than NEPA)

A. National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA)
d Not type ofactivity with potential toaffect historic properties.
^ Activity meets Programmatic Agreement, December 3,2004. Appendix A: Allowance No. I-F, II-Bl, II-D2, II-El, II-H

and IX-A

Are project conditions required? O Yes (see Section V) 03 No
O Programmatic Agreement not applicable, must conduct standard Section 106 Review.

HISTORIC BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES

£<] No historic properties that are listed or45/50 years orolder inproject area. (Review Concluded)
C] Building orstructure listed or45/50 years orolder in project area and activity not exempt from review.

O Determination ofNo Historic Properties Affected (FEMA fmding/SHPO/THPO concurrence on file)
Are project conditions required? • Yes (see Section V) • No (ReviewConcluded)

• Determination ofHistoric Properties Affected (FEMA finding/SHPO/THPO concurrence onfile)
CH Property aNational Historic Landmark and National Park Service was provided early notification

during the consultation process. If not, explain in comments
O NoAdverse Effect Determination (FEMA finding/SHPO/THPO concurrence onfile).

Are project conditions required? O Yes (see Section V) Q No (Review Concluded)
• Adverse Effect Determination (FEMA finding/SHPO/THPO concurrence onfile)

O Resolution ofAdverse Effect completed. (MOA onfile)
Are project conditions required Q Yes (see Section V) • No (Review Concluded)

ARCHEOLOGICAL RESOURCES

Kl Project affects only previously disturbed ground. (Review Concluded)
l~lProject affects undisturbed ground.

I"]Project area has no potential for presence ofarcheological resources
O Determination ofnohistoric properties affected (FEMA finding/SHPO/THPO concurrence or

consultation on file). (Review Concluded)
[~1 Project area has potential for presence ofarcheological resources
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• Determination ofno historic properties affected (FEMA finding/SHPO/THPO concurrence on file)
Are project conditions required • Yes (see Section V) • No (Review Concluded)

n Determination ofhistoric properties affected
• NR eligible resources not present (FEMA finding/SHPO/THPO concurrence on file).

Are project conditions required OYes (see Section V) • No (Review Concluded)
• NR eligible resources present in project area. (FEMA finding/ SHPO/THPO concurrence on
file)

• No Adverse Effect Determination. (FEMA finding/ SHPO/THPO concurrence on file)
Are project conditions required? • Yes (see Section V) • No (Review Concluded)

• Adverse Effect Determination. (FEMA finding/ SHPO/THPO concurrence on file)
O Resolution ofAdverse Effect completed. (MOAon file)

Are project conditions required? Q Yes (see Section V) O No
(Review Concluded)

Comments: This scope ofwork hasbeen reviewed and meets the criteria inAppendix A, programmatic allowances, items I-
F, ll-B-l, II-D-2, II-E-I, II-HandIX-A ofFEMA's Programmatic Agreement (PA) datedDecember 3, 2004. In
accordance with the PA, FEMA is not required todetermine the national register eligibility ofproperties where work
performed meets the Appendix Acriteria. Inkeeping with the stipulations of the PA, allproposed repair activities should be
done in-kind tomatch existing materials andform this concludes the Section 106reviewfor this project.
Correspondence/Consultation/References: Chelsea Klein, Historic Preservation Specialist

B. Endangered Species Act
£3No listed species and/or designated critical habitat present in areas affected directly or indirectly by the Federal action.
(Review Concluded)

O Listed species and/or designated critical habitat present in the areas affected directly orindirectly by the Federal action.
O No effect tospecies ordesignated critical habitat (See comments for justification)

Are project conditions required? • Yes (see Section V) • No(Review Concluded)
O May affect, but not likely to adversely affect species ordesignated critical habitat (FEMA
determination/USFWS/NMFS concurrence on file) (Review Concluded)

Are project conditions required? • Yes (see Section V) • No(Review Concluded)
O Likely toadversely affect species ordesignated critical habitat

f~l Formal consultation concluded. (Biological Assessment and Biological Opinion on file)
Are project conditions required? • YES (seeSection V) • NO(Review Concluded)

Comments:

Correspondence/Consultation/References: Endangered Species Summaryfor USFWS consultation, letter toDonFairley
datedSeptember 15, 2005.

C. Coastal Barrier Resources Act
^ Project isnot onorconnected to CBRA Unit orOtherwise Protected Area (Review Concluded).
• Project is on orconnected toCBRA Unit orOtherwise Protected Area. (FEMA determination/USFWS consultation on

file)
IG Proposed action an exception under Section 3505.a.6 (Review Concluded)
O Proposed action not excepted under Section 3505.a.6.

Are project conditions required? • YES (see Section V) Q NO (Review Concluded)

Comments:

Correspondence/Consultation/References: Louisiana Coastal Barrier Resource System Maps referenced August 17, 2006.

D. Clean Water Act
IEI Project would not affect any waters ofthe U.S. (Review Concluded)
• Project may affect waters, including wetlands, ofthe U.S.

I~1 Project exempted as inkind replacement orother exemption. (Review Concluded)
• Project may require Section 404/401/402 orSection 9/10 (Rivers and Harbors Act) permit, including

qualification under Nationwide Permits.
Are project conditions required? • YES (see Section V) • NO (Review Concluded)
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Comments:

Correspondence/Consultation/References: Damage description and scope ofwork, FIRMPanel number 22051C0020E
dated 03/23/1995

E. Coastal Zone Management Act
• Project is not located in a coastal zone area and does not affect a coastal zone area (Review concluded)
E<] Project is located ina coastal zone area and/or affects the coastal zone

• State administering agency does not require consistency review. (Review Concluded).
^ State administering agency requires consistency review.

Are project conditions required? ^ YES (see Section V) • NO (Review Concluded)

Comments: This project is located within the Louisiana Coastal Management Zone. LA Department ofNatural Resources
(DNR) has determined that receipt offederal assistance is consistent with the Louisiana coastal resource program. Projects
within the coastal zone may still require a Coastal Use Permit (CUP) or other authorizationfrom DNR. Projects may be
coordinated bycontacting LA DNR at 1-800-267-4019.
Correspondence/Consultation/References: Louisiana Coastal Zone Maps referenced August 17, 2006

F. Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act j
^ Project does not affect, control, ormodify awaterway/body ofwater. (Review Concluded) I
• Project affects, controls ormodifies awaterway/body ofwater. ?

• Coordination with USFWS conducted {
• No Recommendations offered by USFWS. (Review Concluded) |
O Recommendations provided byUSFWS. 1

Are project conditions required? • YES (see Section V) • NO (Review Concluded) j

Comments:

Correspondence/Consultation/References: Damage description andscopeofworkfrom the Project Worksheet.

G. Clean Air Act
[3 Project will not result inpermanent air emissions. (Review Concluded)
C] Project is located inanattainment area. (Review Concluded)
l~l Project is located ina non-attainment area.

C] Coordination required with applicable state administering agency.
Are project conditions required? • YES (see section V) • NO (Review Concluded)

Comments: The proposedproject includes activities that wouldproduce a minor, temporary, and localized impact on air
quality. No long-term air quality impact is anticipated.
Correspondence/Consultation/References: Damage description andscope ofworkfrom the Project Worksheet.

H. Farmland Protection Policy Act
El Project does not affect designated prime orunique farmland. (Review Concluded)
O Project causes unnecessary orirreversible conversion ofdesignated prime orunique farmland.

CD Coordination with Natural Resource Conservation Commission required.
• Farmland Conversion Impact Rating, Form AD-1006, completed.

Are project conditions required? • YES (see section V) • NO (Review Concluded)

Comments: Project is in developed area.
Correspondence/Consultation/Reference: httpj/websoilsurvey.nrcs. usda.gov/app/

I. Migratory Bird Treaty Act
O Project not located within a flyway zone. (Review Concluded)
E3 Project located within a flyway zone.

^ Project does not have potential to take migratory birds. (Review Concluded)
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Are projectconditions required? __ Yes(see section V) __ No (Review Concluded)
• Project has potential to take migratory birds.

• Contact madewithUSFWS
Are project conditions required? • YES (see section V) • NO (Review Concluded)

Comments:

Correspondence/Consultation/References: http://library.fws.gov/Pubs/Mississippi_Flywaymap.pdf

J. Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act
E3 Project not located inor near Essential Fish Habitat. (Review Concluded)
• Project located inornear Essential Fish Habitat.

• Project does not adversely affect Essential Fish Habitat. (Review Concluded)
Are project conditions required? • Yes (see Section V) • No (Review Concluded)

• Project adversely affects Essential Fish Habitat (FEMA determination/USFWS/NMFS concurrence on file)
• NOAA Fisheries provided no recommendation(s) (Review Concluded).

Are project conditions required? • Yes (see Section V) • No(Review Concluded)
D NOAA Fisheries provided recommendation(s)

d Written reply to NOAA Fisheries recommendations completed.
Are project conditions required? __ YES (see Section V) __ NO (Review Concluded)

Comments

Correspondence/Consultation/References: http://www. nmfs. noaa.gov/habitat/habitatprotection/efh/

K. Wild and Scenic Rivers Act j
E3 Project is not along and does not affect Wild or Scenic River (WSR) -(Review Concluded) j
• Project is along or affects WSR |

• Project adversely affects WSR as determined by NPS/USFS. FEMA cannot fund the action. j
(NPS/USFS/USFWS/BLM consultation on file) (Review Concluded) j

• Project does not adversely affect WSR. (NPS/USFS/USFWS/BLM consultation on file) j
Areproject conditions required? __ YES (seeSection V) • NO (Review Concluded) I

Comments:

Correspondence/Consultation/References: National Wild andScenic Rivers http://www.nps.gov/rivers/wildriverslist.html.

L. Other Relevant Laws and Environmental Regulations

A) Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

Comments: Unusable equipment, debris andmaterial shall be disposed ofin an approved manner andlocation. In the
event significant items (orevidence thereof) are discovered during implementation ofthe project applicant shall
handle, manage, anddispose ofpetroleum products, hazardous materials and/or toxicwaste in accordance to the
requirements andto thesatisfaction ofthegoverning local, stateandfederal agencies.
Correspondence/Consultation/References: Damage description andscope ofworkfrom theProject Worksheet.

B). Formosan Termite Initiative Act

Comments: In accordance with theFormosan Termite Initiative Act, (LA R.S. 3:3391.1 thru 3391.13) theLouisiana
parishes ofCalcasieu, Cameron, Jefferson Davis, Orleans, Jefferson, Plaquemines, St. Bernard, St. Charles, St. John
theBaptist, St. Tammany, Tangipahoa and Washington areunder quarantine. The movement ofwoodor cellulose
material, temporary housing orarchitectural components (e.g. beams, doors andother woodsalvagedfrom a
structure) may notleave thequarantinedparishes without written authorizationfrom the Commissioner of the
LouisianaDepartment ofAgriculture and Forestry or his designee(s).
Correspondence/Consultation/References: Damage description andscope ofworkfrom theProject Worksheet.
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I. Compliance Review for Executive Orders

A. E.0.11988-Floodplains
• No Effect on Floodplains/Flood levels and project outside Floodplain - (Review Concluded)
^ Located in Floodplain or Effects on Floodplains/Flood levels

[3 No adverse effect on floodplain and not adversely affected by the floodplain. (Review Concluded).
Areproject conditions required? __ Yes(see Section V) __ No (Review Concluded)

• Beneficial Effect on Floodplain Occupancy/Values (Review Concluded).
• Possible adverse effects associated with investment in floodplain, occupancy or modification of floodplain

environment

C] 8 Step Process Complete - documentation on file
Are project conditions required? __ YES (seeSection V) • NO (Review Concluded)

Comments: Jefferson parish enrolled in the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) 10/1/1971. Per FloodInsurance
Rate Map (FIRM) 22051c0020e, dated 3/23/1995, the waste water treatmentfacility is located within zone AE, baseflood
elevations determined and thefreshwaterfdtration plant islocated within zone X; areaprotectedfrom the 100-yearflood
by levee, dyke, or other structure subject tofailure or overtopping during largerfloods. Project isto replace equipment
which isnot generally regulated byfloodplain ordinance and repair building to pre-disasterfootprint. Project and
proposed mitigation will not alter thefacilities pre-disasterfootprint, thus project isnot likely to impactfloodplains.
Correspondence/Consultation/References: Jahn Kallis, FPMSpecialist

B. E.0.11990-Wetlands
^ No Effects on Wetland(s) and project located outside Wetland(s) - (Review Concluded)
• Located in Wetland oreffects Wetland(s)

__ Beneficial Effect on Wetland - (Review Concluded)

Q Possible adverse effect associated with constructing in or near wetland
__ Review completed as part of floodplain review
[U 8 Step Process Complete - documentation onfile

Are project conditions required? __ YES (see Section V) __ NO (Review Concluded)

Comments:

Correspondence/Consultation/References: http://wwwlamap.doa.louisiana.gov/ referenced August 17, 2006

C. E.0.12898 - Environmental Justice for Low Income and Minority Populations
__ No Low incomeor minoritypopulation in, near or affectedby the project - (Review Concluded)
__ Low income or minority population in or nearprojectarea

__ No disproportionately highand adverse impacton lowincome or minority population- (Review Concluded)
__ Disproportionately highor adverse effects on low income or minority population

Are project conditions required? • YES (see Section V) • NO (Review Concluded)

Comments: 75.2% Caucasion, 20.0% African American, 0.9% American Indian and Alaskan Native, 3.6% Hispanic,
22.4% Individuals belowpovertylevel.
Correspondence/Consultation/References: U.S. Census bureau 2000data athttp://factfinder.census.gov, referenced
August 17, 2006.

III. Other Environmental Issues

Identify other potential environmental concerns in the comment box not clearly falling under a law or
executive order (see environmental concerns scoping checklist for guidance).
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IV. Extraordinary Circumstances

Based on thereview of compliance withother environmental laws and Executive Orders, and in
consideration ofother environmental factors, review the project for extraordinary circumstances.

Yes

D (i) Greater scope or size than normally experienced for aparticular category of action
O (ii) Actions with ahigh level ofpublic controversy
D (iii) Potential for degradation, even though slight, of already existing poor environmental

conditions;

• (iv) Employment of unproven technology with potential adverse effects or actions involving
unique or unknown environmentalrisks;

• (v) Presence ofendangered or threatened species or their critical habitat, or archaeological,
cultural,historical or other protected resources;

• (vi) Presence ofhazardous or toxic substances at levels which exceed Federal, state or local
regulations or standardsrequiringaction or attention;

• (vii) Actions with the potential to affect special status areas adversely or other critical resources
such aswetlands, coastal zones, wildlife refuge and wilderness areas, wild and scenic rivers,
sole or principal drinking wateraquifers;

• (viii) Potential for adverse effects on health or safety; and
• (ix) Potential to violate afederal, state, local or tribal law or requirement imposed for the

protection of the environment.
• (x) Potential for significant cumulative impact when the proposed action is combined with

other past, present and reasonably foreseeable future actions, even though the impacts ofthe
proposed action may not be significant by themselves.

Comments:

V. Environmental Review Proiect Conditions

Project Conditions:

The following conditionsapply as a condition of FEMAfunding reimbursement:

1) This project is located within the Louisiana Coastal Management Zone. LA Department ofNatural Resources (DNR) has
determined that receipt offederal assistance isconsistent with the Louisiana coastal resource program. Projects within the
coastal zone may still require a Coastal Use Permit (CUP) orother authorization from LDNR. Projects may becoordinated
by contacting LA DNR at 1-800-267-4019.

2) Unusable equipment, debris andmaterial shall be disposed of inanapproved manner andlocation. In theevent
significant items (or evidence thereof) are discovered during implementation ofthe project applicant shall handle, manage,
and dispose ofpetroleum products, hazardous materials and/or toxic waste inaccordance to the requirements and to the
satisfaction of the governing local, state and federal agencies.

3) Inaccordance with the Formosan Termite Initiative Act, (LA R.S. 3:3391.1 thru 3391.13) the Louisiana parishes of
Calcasieu, Cameron, Jefferson Davis, Orleans, Jefferson, Plaquemines, St. Bernard, St. Charles, St. John the Baptist, St.
Tammany, Tangipahoa and Washington areunder quarantine. The movement of wood or cellulose material, temporary
housing orarchitectural components (e.g. beams, doors and other wood salvaged from a structure) may notleave the
quarantined parishes without written authorization from the Commissioner of theLouisiana Department ofAgriculture and
Forestry or his designee(s).
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